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701—40.16(422) Income of nonresidents. Except as otherwise provided in this rule all income of
nonresidents derived from sources within lowa is subject to lowa income tax.

Net income received by a nonresident taxpayer from a business, trade, profession, or occupation in
Iowa must be reported.

Income from the sale of property, located in lowa, including property used in connection with the
trade, profession, business or occupation of the nonresident, is taxable to Iowa even though the sale is
consummated outside of lowa, and provided that the property was sold before subsequent use outside of
Iowa. Any income from the property prior to its sale is also lowa taxable income.

Income received from a trust or an estate, where the income is from Iowa sources, is taxable,
regardless of the situs of the estate or trust. Dividends received in lieu of, or in partial or full payment
of, an amount of wages or salary due for services performed in Iowa by a nonresident shall be
considered taxable lowa income. Annuities, interest on bank deposits and interest-bearing obligations,
and dividends are not allocated to lowa except to the extent to which they are derived from a business,
trade, profession, or occupation carried on within the state of lowa by the nonresident.

Interest received from the sale of property, on an installment contract even though the gain from the
sale of the property is subject to lowa taxation, is not allocable to lowa if the property is not part of the
nonresident’s trade, profession, business or occupation. As to residents, see 40.14(422).

40.16(1) Nonresidents exempt from paying tax. See 701—subrules 39.5(10) and 39.5(11) for the net
income exemption amounts for nonresidents.

These provisions for reducing tax in 701—subrule 39.5(10), paragraph “c,” and 701—subrule
39.5(11), paragraph “b,” do not apply to the [owa minimum tax which must be paid irrespective of the
amount of lowa income that an individual has.

40.16(2) Compensation for personal services of nonresidents. The lowa income of a nonresident
must include compensation for personal services rendered within the state of lowa. The salary or other
compensation of an employee or corporate officer who performs services related to businesses located
in Iowa, or has an office in lowa, are not subject to lowa tax, if the services are performed while the
taxpayer is outside of lowa. However, the salary earned while the nonresident employee or officer is
located within the state of lowa would be subject to lowa taxation. The lowa taxable income of the
nonresident shall include that portion of the total compensation received from the employer for personal
services for the tax year which the total number of working days that the individual was employed within
the state of lowa bears to the total number of working days within and without the state of lowa.

Compensation paid by an lowa employer for services performed wholly outside of Iowa by a
nonresident is not taxable income to the state of lowa. However, all services performed within lowa,
either part-time or full-time, would be taxable to the nonresident and must be reported to this state.

Compensation received from the United States Government by a nonresident member of the armed
forces is explained in 40.5(422).

Income from commissions earned by a nonresident traveling salesperson, agent or other employee for
services performed or sales made and whose compensation depends directly on the volume of business
transacted by the nonresident will include that proportion of the compensation received which the volume
of business transacted by the employee within the state of lowa bears to the total volume of business
transacted by the employee within and without the state. Allowable deductions will be apportioned on
the same basis. However, where separate accounting records are maintained by a nonresident or the
employer of the business transacted in lowa, then the amount of Iowa compensation can be reported
based upon separate accounting.

Nonresident actors, singers, performers, entertainers, wrestlers, boxers (and similar performers),
must include as lowa income the gross amount received for performances within this state.

Nonresident attorneys, physicians, engineers, architects (and other similar professions), even
though not regularly employed in this state, must include as lowa income the entire amount of fees or
compensation received for services performed in this state.

If nonresidents are employed in this state at intervals throughout the year, as would be the case if
employed in operating trains, planes, motor buses, or trucks and similar modes of transportation, between
this state and other states and foreign countries, and who are paid on a daily, weekly or monthly basis, the
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gross income from sources within this state is that portion of the total compensation for personal services
which the total number of working days employed within the state bears to the total number of working
days both within and without the state. If paid on a mileage basis, the gross income from sources within
this state is that portion of the total compensation for services which the number of miles traveled in Iowa
bears to the total number of miles traveled both within and without the state. If paid on some other basis,
the total compensation for personal services must be apportioned between this state and other states and
foreign countries in such a manner as to allocate to Iowa that portion of the total compensation which is
reasonably attributable to personal services performed in this state. Any alternative method of allocation
is subject to review and change by the director. However, pursuant to the Amtrak Reauthorization and
Improvement Act of 1990, nonresidents who earn compensation in Iowa and one or more other states
for a railway company or for a motor carrier are only subject to the income tax laws of their state of
residence, and the compensation would not be considered gross income from sources within lowa.

40.16(3) Income from business sources within and without the state. When income is derived from
any business, trade, profession, or occupation carried on partly within and partly without the state only
such income as is fairly and equitably attributable to that portion of the business, trade, profession, or
occupation carried on in this state, or to services rendered within the state shall be included in the gross
income of a nonresident taxpayer. In any event, the entire amount of such income both within and without
the state is to be shown on the nonresident’s return.

40.16(4) Apportionment of business income from business carried on both within and without the
state.

a. If a nonresident, or a partnership or trust with a nonresident member, transacts business both
within and without the state, the net income must be so apportioned as to allocate to lowa a portion of
the income on a fair and equitable basis, in accordance with approved methods of accounting.

b.  The amount of net income attributable to the manufacture or sale of tangible personal property
shall be that portion which the gross sales made within the state bears to the total gross sales. The gross
sales of tangible personal property are in the state if the property is delivered or shipped to a purchaser
within this state, regardless of the F.O.B. point or other conditions of the sale.

¢.  Income derived from business other than the manufacture or sale of tangible personal property
shall be attributed to Iowa in that portion which the Iowa gross receipts bear to the total gross receipts.
Gross receipts are attributable to this state in the portion which the recipient of the service receives benefit
of the service in this state.

d. If the taxpayer believes that the gross sales or gross receipts methods subjects the taxpayer to
taxation on a greater portion of net income than is reasonably attributable to the business within this
state the taxpayer may request the use of separate accounting or another alternative method which the
taxpayer believes to be proper under the circumstances. In any event, the entire income received by the
taxpayer and the basis for a special method of allocation shall be disclosed in the taxpayer’s return.

40.16(5) Income from intangible personal property. Business income of nonresidents from rentals
or royalties for the use of, or the privilege of using in this state, patents, copyrights, secret processes and
formulas, goodwill, trademarks, franchises, and other like property is income from sources within the
state.

Income of nonresidents from intangible personal property such as shares of stock in corporations,
bonds, notes, bank deposits and other indebtedness is not taxable as income from sources within this
state except where such income is derived from a business, trade, profession, or occupation carried on
within this state by the nonresident. If a nonresident buys or sells stocks, bonds, or other such property,
so regularly, systematically and continuously as to constitute doing business in this state, the profit or
gain derived from such activity is taxable as income from a business carried on within Iowa.

Following are examples to illustrate when intangible income may or may not be subject to the
allocation provisions of lowa Code section 422.8 and rules 701—40.15(422) and 701—42.3(422):

EXAMPLE A - An Illinois resident is a laborer at a factory in Davenport. A $50 payroll deduction is
made each week from the laborer’s paycheck to the company’s credit union. The Illinois resident will
earn $600 in interest income from the lowa credit union account in 1983. The interest income would
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not be included in the net income allocated to Iowa since the interest income is not derived from the
taxpayer’s business or utilized for business purposes.

EXAMPLE B - A Nebraska resident is a self-employed plumber, who has a plumbing business in
Council Bluffs. The plumber has an interest-bearing checking account in an Iowa bank which the
plumber uses to pay bills for the plumbing business. The plumber will earn $200 in interest income
from the checking account in 1982. The plumber will have a net income of $25,000 from the plumbing
business which will be reported on the plumber’s 1982 Iowa return. The interest income earned by this
nonresident would be taxable to Iowa since it is derived from the business and is utilized in the business.

EXAMPLE C - An Illinois resident has a farm in Illinois. The Illinois resident has an account in an
Iowa savings and loan association and invests earnings from the Illinois farm in the Iowa savings and
loan account. In 1982, the Illinois farmer will earn $1,000 in interest income from the account in the
Iowa savings and loan. The interest income is not included in the net income allocable to lowa since the
interest income is not derived from the taxpayer’s trade or business.

EXAMPLE D - An Illinois resident has lowa farms. The Illinois resident invests the profits from the
farms in a savings account in an lowa bank. Several times a year, the taxpayer transfers part of the funds
from the savings account to the taxpayer’s checking account to purchase machinery to be used in the
farming operations. The interest income would not be included in income allocated to lowa since the
interest income is not derived from the taxpayer’s trade or business nor is the savings account utilized
as a business account.

EXAMPLE E - An Illinois resident is a physician, whose practice is in lowa. The physician has a
business checking account in an lowa bank that is used to pay the bills relating to the physician’s practice.
In the same bank, the physician has a personal savings account where all the physician’s receipts for a
given month are deposited. On the first working day of the month, funds are transferred from the savings
account to the checking account to pay the bills that have accrued during the month. The interest income
from the savings account would be included in net income allocated to Iowa since it is derived from and
utilized in the business.

EXAMPLE F - A nonresident has a farm in [owa which is the nonresident’s principal business, although
this person is an Illinois resident. The nonresident has an interest-bearing checking account in an lowa
bank. This checking account is used to pay personal expenditures as well as to pay expenses incurred in
operation of the farm. In 1982, the taxpayer will earn $550 in interest from the checking account. The
interest would be included in net income allocated to Iowa since the interest is derived from the business,
generated from a business account, and utilized in the business.

Income of a nonresident beneficiary from an estate or trust, distributed or distributable to the
beneficiary out of income from intangible personal property of the estate or trust, is not income from
sources in this state and is not taxable to the nonresident beneficiary unless the property is so used by
the estate or trust as to create a business, trade, profession, or occupation in this state.

Whether or not the executor or administrator of an estate or the trustee of a trust is a resident of
this state is immaterial, insofar as the taxation of income of beneficiaries from the estate or trust are
concerned.

40.16(6) Distributive shares of nonresident partners. When a partnership derives income from
sources within this state as determined in 40.16(3) to 40.16(5), the nonresident members of the
partnership are taxable only upon that portion of their distributive share of the partnership income
which is derived from sources within this state.

40.16(7) Interest and dividends from government securities. Interest and dividends from federal
securities subject to the federal income tax under the Internal Revenue Code are not to be included in
determining the Iowa net income of a nonresident, but any interest and dividends from securities and
from securities of state and other political subdivisions exempt for federal income tax under the Internal
Revenue Code are to be included in the Iowa net income of a nonresident to the extent that same are
derived from a business, trade, profession, or occupation carried on within the state of lowa by the
nonresident.

40.16(8) Gains or losses from sales or exchanges of real property and tangible personal property
by a nonresident of lowa. If a nonresident realizes any gains or losses from sales or exchanges of real
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property or tangible personal property within the state of Iowa, such gains or losses are subject to the
Iowa income tax and shall be reported to this state by the nonresident. Gains or losses attributable to
Iowa will be determined as follows:

1. Gains or losses from sales or exchanges of real property located in this state are allocable to
this state.

2. Capital gains and losses from sales or exchanges of tangible personal property are allocable to
this state if the property had a situs in this state at the time of the sale.

In determining whether a short-term or long-term capital gain or a capital loss is involved in a sale
or exchange, and determining the amount of a gain from the sale of real or tangible property in lowa, the
provisions of the Internal Revenue Code are to be followed.

40.16(9) Capital gains or losses from sales or exchanges of ownership interests in lowa business
entities by nonresidents of lowa. Nonresidents of lowa who sell or exchange ownership interests in
various lowa business entities will be subject to lowa income tax on capital gains and capital losses
from those transactions for different entities as described in the following paragraphs:

a. Capital gains from sales or exchanges of stock in C corporations and S corporations. When
a nonresident of lowa sells or exchanges stock in a C corporation or an S corporation, that shareholder
is selling or exchanging the stock, which is intangible personal property. The capital gain received by
a nonresident of lowa from the sale or exchange of capital stock of a C corporation or an S corporation
is taxable to the state of the personal domicile or residence of the owner of the capital stock unless the
stock attains an independent business situs apart from the personal domicile of the individual who sold
the capital stock. The stock may acquire an independent business situs in lowa if the stock had been used
as an integral part of some business activity occurring in lowa in the year in which the sale or exchange
of the stock had taken place. Whether the stock has attained an independent business status is determined
on a factual basis.

For example, a situation in which capital stock owned by a nonresident of lowa was used as collateral
to secure a loan to remodel a retail store in lowa, regardless of the ownership of the store, would meet
the test for the stock being used as an integral part of some business activity in lowa.

Assuming that the gain from the sale or exchange of stock is attributable to lowa, the next step is
to determine how much of the gain is attributable to lowa. This is computed on the basis of the lowa
allocation and apportionment rules applicable to the separate business the stock has become an integral
part of for the year in which the sale or exchange occurred. For example, if the business was subject to
Iowa income tax on 40 percent of its income in the year of the sale or exchange, then 40 percent of the
capital gain would be attributable or taxable by lowa.

However, the fact that the gain from the sale or exchange of stock is taxable or partially taxable
to Iowa does not mean that the dividends received by the nonresident in the year of sale are taxable to
Iowa. Dividends from stock used in an Iowa specific business activity would not be taxable to Iowa
except under special circumstances. An illustration of these special circumstances would be when the
dividends are from capital stock from a business where the purchase and sale of stock constitute a regular
business in Iowa. In this situation the dividends would be taxable to Iowa. See subrule 40.16(5).

b.  Capital gains from sales or exchanges of interests in partnerships. When a nonresident of
Iowa sells or exchanges the individual’s interest in a partnership, the nonresident is actually selling an
intangible since the partnership can continue without the nonresident partner and the assets used by the
partnership are legally owned by the partnership and an individual retains only an equitable interest in
the assets of the partnership by virtue of the partner’s ownership interest in the partnership. However,
because of the unique attributes of partnerships, the owner’s interest in a partnership is considered to
be localized or “sourced” at the situs of the partnership’s activities as a matter of law. Arizona Tractor
Co. v. Arizona State Tax Com 'n., 566 P.2d 1348, 1350 (Ariz. App. 1997); lowa Code chapter 486 (unique
attributes of a partnership defined). Therefore, if a partnership conducts all of its business in lowa, 100
percent of the gain on the sale or exchange of a partnership interest would be attributable to lowa. On
the other hand, if the partnership conducts 100 percent of its business outside of lowa, none of the gain
would be attributable to lowa for purposes of the lowa income tax. In the situation where a partnership
conducts business both in and out of lowa, the capital gain from the sale or exchange of an interest in the
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partnership would be allocated or apportioned in and out of lowa based upon the partnership’s activities
in and out of Iowa in the year of the sale or exchange.

Note that if a partnership is a publicly traded partnership and is taxed as a corporation for federal
income tax purposes, any capital gains realized on the sale or exchange of a nonresident partner’s interest
in the partnership will receive the same tax treatment as the capital gain from the sale or exchange of an
interest in a C corporation or an S corporation as specified in paragraph “a” of this subrule.

c.  Capital gains from sales or exchanges of sole proprietorships. When a nonresident sells
or exchanges the individual’s interest in a sole proprietorship, the nonresident is actually selling or
exchanging tangible and intangible personal property used in this business because the sole proprietor
is the legal and equitable owner of all such assets. Therefore, the general source or situs rules governing
the gain from the sale or exchange of tangible property and intangible property by a nonresident
individual control. Thus, if the sole proprietorship is located in lowa, the gain from the sale or exchange
of the proprietorship by a nonresident would be taxable to lowa.

d.  Capital gains from sales or exchanges of interests in limited liability companies. Limited
liability companies are hybrid business entities containing elements of both a partnership and a
corporation. If a limited liability company properly elected to file or would have been required to file a
federal partnership tax return, a capital gain from the sale or exchange of an ownership interest in the
limited liability company by a nonresident member of the company would be taxable to lowa to the same
extent as if the individual were selling a similar interest in a partnership as described in paragraph “6”
of this subrule. However, if the limited liability company properly elected or would have been required
to file a federal corporation tax return, a nonresident member who sells or exchanges an ownership
interest in the limited liability company would be treated the same as if the nonresident were selling a
similar interest in a C corporation or an S corporation as described in paragraph “a” of this subrule.

e. Taxation of corporate liquidations. As a matter of lowa law, the proceeds from corporate
liquidating distributions are not considered to be the proceeds from the sale or exchange of corporate
stock. Rather, such proceeds represent the transfer back to the shareholder of that shareholder’s pro-rata
share of the actual assets of the corporation in which each shareholder held only an equitable ownership
interest prior to the dissolution. Lynch v. State Board of Assessment and Review, 228 lowa 1000,
1003-1004, 291 N.W. 161 (1940). The amount of such gain is calculated by subtracting the distribution
realized from the shareholder’s basis in the stock. Id. Thus, any gain realized by the shareholder upon
such distribution is considered a capital gain from a sale or exchange of the assets by the shareholder for
purposes of sourcing the shareholder’s liquidating distribution gain. Consequently, the gain, whether
it is from a distribution of cash or other property, is controlled by the general source or situs rules in
subrule 40.16(8) governing the taxation of the sale or exchange of tangible personal property by a
nonresident and subrule 40.16(10) governing the sale or exchange of intangible personal property by a
nonresident.

1 Capital losses realized by a nonresident of lowa from the sale or exchange of an ownership
interest in an lowa business entity. In a situation where a nonresident of lowa sells the ownership interest
in an Iowa business entity and has a capital loss from the transaction, the nonresident can claim the loss
on the lowa income tax return under the same circumstances that a capital gain would have been reported
as described in paragraphs “a” through “e” of this subrule. The federal income tax provisions for netting
Iowa source capital gains and losses are applicable as well as the federal provisions for limiting the net
capital loss in the tax year to $3,000, with the carryover of the portion of net capital losses that exceed
$3,000.

40.16(10) Capital gains and losses from sales or exchanges of intangible personal property other
than ownership interests in business entities. Capital gains and losses realized by a nonresident of lowa
from the sale or exchange of intangible personal property (other than interests in business entities)
are taxable to Iowa if the intangible property was an integral part of some business activity occurring
regularly in Iowa prior to the sale or exchange. In the case of an intangible asset which was an integral
part of a business activity of a business entity occurring regularly within and without lowa, a capital
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gain or loss from the sale or exchange of the intangible asset by a nonresident of lowa would be reported
to Iowa in the ratio of the lowa business activity to the total business activity for the year of the sale.
This rule is intended to implement lowa Code sections 422.5, 422.7, and 422.8.



